interest rates and maturity of our senior credit facility, including the revolving portion and term loans, see “Management’s discussion and analysis of
results of operations and financial condition — Restated credit agreement as of September 30, 2002” and “Description of other indebtedness —
The senior credit facility.”

The following table sets forth the expected sources and uses of funds in connection with the notes and the proposed refinancing described above:

   Amount

Sources of funds
New Tranche A term loan facility   $ 175.0
Notes offered hereby   250.0

Total   $ 425.0

Uses of funds
Refinance existing Tranche A term loan facility   $ 262.5
Reduce the Tranche B and C term loan facilities   100.0
Estimated transaction fees and expenses   15.0
Cash   47.5

Total   $ 425.0

In the event the proposed refinancing is not consummated, we intend to use the proceeds of this offering for general corporate purposes, including
the repayment of debt. Pending such uses, we intend to invest the proceeds in interest bearing securities.

S-24

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our capitalization (i) as of September 30, 2002, (ii) as of such date as adjusted to give effect to the sale of the notes
offered hereby and the proposed refinancing of our senior credit facility and (iii) the scheduled amortization payment made on October 1, 2002.
This table should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and the related notes and the financial information included
elsewhere, or incorporated by reference, in this prospectus supplement.

As of September 30, 2002

Actual

As adjusted

Cash and cash equivalents(1)   $ 271.4   $ 318.9

Debt (1)(2):

Senior credit facility
Revolving senior credit facility(3)   $ —   $ —
Existing Tranche A term loan facility(4)   331.3   —
New Tranche A term loan facility   —   175.0
Tranche B term loan facility(5)   450.0   410.2
Tranche C term loan facility(6)   750.0   683.8

Notes offered hereby   —   250.0
LYONs, net of unamortized discount of $557.1   852.7   852.7
Industrial revenue bond   1.0   1.0
Other long-term debt   19.3   19.3

Total debt   $ 2,404.3   $ 2,392.0

Minority interest   11.8   11.8
Shareholders’ equity:

Common stock   866.8   866.8
Paid-in capital   847.2   847.2
Retained earnings   401.4   401.4
Unearned compensation   (47.5)   (47.5)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (78.3)   (78.3)
Common stock in treasury   (178.0)   (178.0)

Total shareholders’ equity   $ 1,811.6   $ 1,811.6

Total capitalization   $ 4,227.7   $ 4,215.4

(1)  In the event the proposed refinancing of our senior credit facility is not consummated, as of September 30, 2002, on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the sale of notes offered hereby
and the scheduled amortization payment made on October 1, 2002, we would have had cash and cash equivalents of $480.1, debt outstanding under the Tranche A term loan of $300.0,
debt outstanding under the Tranche B term loan of $448.9, debt outstanding under the Tranche C term loan of $748.1, and no debt outstanding under the revolving portion of the senior
credit facility (with $73.4 of letters of credit outstanding).